PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Dissolution of Corporation and Declaration of Asset Ownership				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
Webster City Medical	Devices, Inc.			08/05/2002			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Anil Sahai						
Street Address:	1610 Collins St.						
City:	Webster City						
State/Country:	IOWA						
Postal Code:	50595						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 59		59715	1594				
Patent Number: 6332		63321	594 100				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (617)542-2241							
Fax Number:(617)542-2241Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:(617) 542-6000Email:dfcrosby@mintz.comCorrespondent Name:David F. CrosbyAddress Line 1:One Financial CenterAddress Line 2:Mintz LevinAddress Line 4:Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			37608-003				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			David F. Crosby				
Total Attachments: 2 source=Finding on DJ#page1.tif source=Finding on DJ#page2.tif							
500554274 REEL: 021029 FRAME: 0137							



2008 MAY 27 PM 2: 46

HAMILTON COUNT Y. 10WA

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR HAMILTON COUNTY

IN RE WEBSTER CITY MEDICAL	:	No. CVCV027671
DEVICES, INC. (FORMERLY KNOWN		
AS INNOVATIVE MEDICAL	:	AMENDED
DEVICES, INC.) AND ANIL SAHAI		DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
	:	

BE IT KNOWN THAT ON THIS 2-7 day of <u>May</u>, 2008, the Petition for Declaratory Judgment herein was presented to this Court. The Petition has been verified by Petitioner, the sole party in interest herein, and said Petitioner has waived further Notice and hearing on said Petition and has consented to the entry of a Declaratory Judgment herein.

The Court, being fully advised in the premises, finds as follows:

- 1. That the Court has jurisdiction of Petitioner in his individual capacity as a shareholder of Webster City Medical Devices, Inc. as well as subject matter jurisdiction over the assets owned by Webster City Medical Devices, Inc. as of August 5, 2002.
- 2. That Webster City Medical Devices, Inc. was originally incorporated as Innovative Medical Devices, Inc. and the corporate name was changed on February 2, 1999.
- 3. That Webster City Medical Devices, Inc. was administratively dissolved by the Iowa Secretary of State on August 5, 2002, and has not been reinstated.
- 4. At the time said corporation was dissolved, its assets included United States Patents No. 5971594 and 6,332,100 (which is a continuation of Patent No. 5971594) and foreign patents.

PATENT REEL: 021029 FRAME: 0138 x.

- PAGE 03
- 5. That Anil Sahai was the sole shareholder of Webster City Medical Devices, Inc. on the date of dissolution, August 5, 2002 and at all times thereafter.
- 6. That there are no known claims against the assets of said corporation and no corporate liabilities as of August 5, 2002 and thereafter.
- The Court further finds as a matter of law that upon dissolution on August 5, 2002, all remaining corporate assets were distributed to the Anil Sahai. (I.C.A. 490.1405).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT upon the administrative dissolution of Webster City Medical Devices, Inc. on August 5, 2002, all property owned by said corporation, including United States Patents No. 5971594 and 6,332,100 (which is a continuation of Patent No. 5971594) and any foreign patents, became the property of Anil Sahai, the sole shareholder thereof.

This judgment amends the prior Declaratory Judgment entered this date.

JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT STATE OF IOWA

cc: James Monroe